PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3749279

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EARL O BERGERSEN	02/19/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHO-TAIN, INC.
Street Address:	#10 THE GREENS
City:	DORADO
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO
Postal Code:	00646

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13859204

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-836-4127
Email: bkann@taftlaw.com
Correspondent Name: BARBARA KANN

Address Line 1: 111 EAST WACKER DR.
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORT09-00400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA KANN
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Kann/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 503702638 REEL: 037786 FRAME: 0665

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, Dr. Earl O. Bergersen (the "Assignor") an individual, and having a place of residence at 950 Green Bay Rd., Ste 205, Winnetka, IL. 60093, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to United States Letters Patent Application Serial No. 13/859,204 entitled "Orthodontic appliance, a system and a method for automatically straightening teeth," and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Ortho-Tain, Inc., (the "Company") a company organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, United States of America, and having a place of business at #10 The Greens Dorado, Puerto Rico 00646, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent applications, and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$5.00 (five-dollars) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

1

PATENT REEL: 037786 FRAME: 0666

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this day:
Signature EARL O. BERGERSEN [Typed name]	Fedd 19,16 Date
State of <u>PL</u>	
County of Lake SS:	
On this 9 day of February public appeared <u>FATL 0. BERGERSEN</u> , pridentification, executed the foregoing instrument deed. Dana Nogue Z	and acknowledged it to be his/her free act and
[Typed Name], Notary Public	(Signature)
My Commission Expires: 7/10/17	OFFICIAL SEAL DANA NOGUEZ Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jul 10, 2017
Lacount White	

2

PATENT REEL: 037786 FRAME: 0667